BRIEF OF THE CITY OF BLACK HAWK, COLORADO AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLAINCE

I hereby certify that this BRIEF OF THE CITY OF BLACK HAWK, COLORADO, AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER complies with all of the requirements of C.A.R. 32, including all formatting requirements, and I further certify that this Brief complies with C.A.R. 53(b) in that it contains 2544 words, exclusive of appendix.

S/ Corey Y. Hoffmann

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT2
I. THE BALLOT TITLES ASSIGNED TO THE INITIATIVES DO NOT CONTAIN ALL OF THE PRINCIPLE COMPONENTS OF THE INITIATIVES AND THEREFORE DO NOT FAIRLY AND ACCURATELY DESCRIBE THE INITIATIVES
A. The Initiatives' ballot titles fail to inform voters that, if approved, the proposed gaming at horse racetracks would be permitted without further local voter approval.
B. The Initiatives' ballot titles fail to inform voters that, if approved, local jurisdictions would be permitted to extend gaming to twenty-four (24) hours per day without prior local voter approval
II. THE BALLOT TITLES ASSIGNED TO THE INITIATIVES FAIL TO ADVISE PETITION SIGNERS AND VOTERS THAT, IF APPROVED, THE INITIATIVES WOULD REQUIRE NO FEWER THAN 2,500 GAMING DEVICES AT ANY SINGLE LICENSED HORSE RACETRACK AND THEREFORE DO NOT FAIRLY AND ACCURATELY DESCRIBE THE
INITIATIVES9
CONCLUSION11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases
In re Ballot Title "1997-1998 # 62", 961 P.2d 1077, 1082 (Colo. 1998)
In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause Approved February 2, 1994, Respecting the Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning Limited Gaming in the City of Antonito, 873 P.2d 733, 739 (Colo. 1994)
C.R.S. § 1-40-106(2)(b)
C.R.S. § 1-40-100(2)(b)
Other Authorities
Colo. Const. art. XVIII § 9(6)(a)
